
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Jonathon Partridge 

direct line 0300 300 4634 

date 11 April 2013  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Thursday, 25 April 2013 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be announced at the Council AGM on 18 April 2013 
 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

4. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 February 2013 
(pages 5 to 41) and the Special Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 06 March 2013 (pages 43 to 52) and to 
note actions taken since those meetings.  
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 



 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive for information a verbal update from the 
Executive Members for Sustainable Communities.  
 

*  verbal 

10 Framework Plan for Land East of Leighton Linslade 
 
To consider the Framework Plan for Land East of 
Leighton-Linslade and comment to Executive prior to 
adoption as technical guidance for Development 
Management purposes.  
 

*  53 - 130 

11 Quarter Three Performance Report 
 
To receive the Q3 performance for the Sustainable 
Communities directorate.  
 

*  131 - 142 

12 Quarter Three Capital Budget Monitoring 
To receive the Q3 capital budget monitoring report for the 
Sustainable Communities directorate. 
 
 

*  143 - 152 

13 Quarter Three Revenue Budget Monitoring 
To receive the Q3 revenue budget monitoring report for the 
Sustainable Communities directorate. 
 
 

*  153 - 170 

14 Work programme 2013/14 and Executive Forward Plan 
 
To consider the currently drafted Committee work 
programme for 2013/14 and the Executive Forward Plan.  
 

*  171 - 200 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	�
���

�������������
�

��� �� ������	� 
�� ���� 
�
�����	��� ����������
� ��������� �� 
��������
���������� ��
�� ��� �
����
� ��������� ���
��� �
����� �
������
��� �����
��� 
��
������������� ���������!"#$�

�
���
����

�
�

��%���&�����'��������(�

�

����)�*�����
��'&���+��������(�
�

�
�

��� ����)�*�,���
���

���������,������
���������
���
�

�

��� *����������
����

�����
�

�

�-


	�����
���������.� �

��� ������ ����-�����*/�
0���������1��
�

�

�����������.� �

��� ��2��

��'�
���

�������� ����-�����*/(�
�������

��'�
���

��0���������1�(�
�

�

���������������������.� �

��� ��2��
���� �
� � ������*������ ���������
�������
����
�

[...]
�
+
��������
�������,
��
/��
��������������
�����������
3���������/����
�


�	����
������������������"��
�
��������
�
�����7��������
:1� �� �������"%!)!$ �!"�������"#��!��������("������ ((�"*�%�)"��

(#�.!$!�,� �%�$"��#.� �!"�1��
=1� �� ������
!��$�"��")�
#�� !� �.���"��#�!�!��'�!��$"��#.� �!"��+!���

�����;�$#�!*���������$ ��,�"#���#$���!�"��$� �0��� ��� ,����
��$��� �,�(�!"���"�����(#�.!$�$"��#.� �!"�� �%��#��!��!"��")� �,�
��(������ �!"�����$�!*�%��,��������(�$�"�1�

�
��8��; �; �!�

��
�"�/���"0� ����=?:=@:>� �%��;�$#�!*���"�+ �%��. ���

��
����
�
�
�� ������
#�� !� �.���"��#�!�!����*��*!�+� �%�
$�#�!�,��"��!�����
+"�/�(�"0� ����)"��=?:=@:>������%"���%1�

�
%1
��0� 6���������	��
������������"���+"�"������
��
��������A" ��+"�"&
 

 

 

 

                                                                   Chairman............................................

 

                                                                           Date............................................�
�

Agenda Item 4
Page 52



 
 

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 25 April 2013  

Subject: Framework Plan – Land East of Leighton-Linslade 

Report of: Cllr Nigel Young , Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
– Strategic Planning and Economic Development 

Summary: The report recommends that Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee recommend the Framework Plan to Executive for 
adoption as technical guidance for Development Management purposes. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Trevor Saunders, Assistant Director Planning and Development 

Contact Officer: Sue Frost, Local Planning and Housing Team 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: Eggington,  Heath and Reach, Leighton Buzzard wards and 
Stanbridge wards 

Function of: Executive 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The Framework Plan will support the council’s priorities of “Enhancing Central 
Bedfordshire” and delivering “Better Infrastructure”.   


[...]
to proceed.  This includes; the Eastern 
Link Road and new utility infrastructure. 

Agenda Item 10
Page 56



28. Part of the infrastructure to be provided in the urban extension is the Eastern 
Link Road. The purpose of this road is to serve the various residential areas to 
be provided within the new development, but will also provide an outer orbital 
road which when combined with the provision of a new roundabout at the 
junction of the A505/Stanbridge Road enables existing residents to travel within 
the town without using the town centre. In so doing, I has the potential to reduce 
town centre congestion, the impacts of  development on existing local roads, will 
provide a more sustainable route for journeys, including public transport 
journeys connecting employment uses and residential areas in this part of town 
and will provide an alternative route to Vandyke Road and Hockliffe Road. 

29. A detailed description of the infrastructure can be found in the Framework Plan. 

Public Consultation and Feedback 

30. In September 2012, the site promoters presented a draft version of the 
Framework Plan to the Leighton Buzzard and Rural South Placemaking Group.  
Central Bedfordshire Members and officers were in attendance at this meeting. 

31. In December 2012, an extensive public consultation exercise was commenced. 
The public consultation period ran for a total of nine weeks between December 
2012 and January 2013.  A copy of the details of the consultation undertaken 
are summarised in the draft statement of community involvement – see 
Appendix B. 

32. During the consultation process, a mailout was sent out and the draft Framework 
Plan was available to view on Central Bedfordshire’s website. In addition, three 
exhibitions were held; two in Leighton-Linslade and one in the adjoining Parish 
of Eggington within which the majority of the site is located.  An advert was 
placed in the Leighton Linslade newspaper adverting the exhibitions and 
consultation.  
[...]

e
r

o
f

b
o
o
k
s

is
s
u
e
d

1
,4

6
6

,7
3

9

N
u
m

b
e
r

o
f

a
u
d
io

v
is

u
a
l
a
n

d
o
th

e
r

is
s
u
e
s

7
6

,3
1

5

N
u
m

b
e
r

o
f

e
n
q
u
ir
ie

s
(i
n

p
e
rs

o
n
)

6
0

,8
8

0

N
u
m

b
e
r

o
f

a
c
ti
v
e

u
s
e
rs

4
1

,7
5

8

N
u
m

b
e
r

o
f

h
o
u
s
e
b
o
u

n
d

re
a

d
e
rs

9
4

4

In
d

iv
id

u
a

l
lib

ra
ry

B
u
s
ie

s
t

lib
ra

ry
in

te
rm

s
o
f

v
is

it
s

L
e
ig

h
to

n
B

u
z
z
a
rd

2
4

4
,3

6
0

Agenda Item 11
Page 142



 

 

 

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 25 April 2013 

Subject: Capital Programme Report for the Quarter ended 31 December,  
2012 

Report of 
Executive 
Member: 

Cllr Nigel Young– Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
Planning & Economic Development 

Cllr Brian Spurr – Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
Services 

Summary: The schemes that are proceeding in 2012/13 expenditure are expected 
to total £27,528k gross, £17,408k net.  

Due to external factors beyond the control of the Council £3,632k gross 
and £3,093k net capital expenditure is likely to be delayed into 2013/14. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Trevor Saunders, Assistant Director Planning and Development  

Contact Officer: Sue Templeman, Senior Finance Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Sustainable Communities capital programme provides the necessary infrastructure to 
support the Council priorities of: Creating Safer Communities and Managing Growth 
effectively. 

Financial: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

All expenditure is in accordance with the Constitution of the Council and Public 
Procurement Regulations. 

Risk Management: 

Outline and detailed business cases ensure that risks are addressed before schemes 
are accepted into the programme. Project Managers oversee delivery risks. 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

Community Safety: 

Agenda Item 12
Page 143



 

Covered in business cases as relevant 

Sustainability: 

Resource usage and project outcomes are assessed at business case stage.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1.0 that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers: 

 (a) The actual gross expenditure to date of £19,451k and external 
funding of £6,307k resulting in net expenditure of £13,145k; 

 (b) A forecast gross expenditure of £27,528k and external funding of  
£10,120k resulting in net expenditure of £17,408k; and 

 (c) A forecast delay from 2012/13 to 2013/14 of gross expenditure of 
£3,632k, external funding of £539k, net expenditure of £3,093k due 
largely to external factors beyond the control of the Council. 

 

Introduction 

2.0 Sustainable Communities capital programme in 2012/13 is made up of 59 
schemes which include the large groupings of projects that are the result of 
developer funds to deliver planning requirements, including highways schemes, 
associated with new developments. 

Capital Position 

3.0 Overall position 

 The directorate forecasts to spend £27,528k and expects to receive external 
income of £10,120k, leaving spend below budget in 2012/13 of £3,101k.   The 
majority of this is delayed spend due to external factors beyond the control of the 
Council.  This includes leisure projects, compensation payments on Highways 
schemes and work on sundon / bluewater landfill site. 

 Leisure projects 

 Detailed specification is underway for work at Tiddenfoot and construction work is 
due to start in March. Further design work is required at Saxon to ensure the spa 
business plan is robust 

 Compensation payments  

 Legal negotiations with landowners has yet to be concluded 

 Sundon / Bluewater Landfill sites  

 The importation of restoration soils was delayed due to the lack of availability of 
soil to the contractor at the start of the contra
[...]
17,089 -8,039 9,050 19,451 -6,307 13,145 2,362 1,733 4,095

Title and Description of the Scheme

Dec-12

 PROFILED  BUDGET TO DATE  ACTUAL TO DATE VARIANCE TO DATE

 

 

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 151



P
age 152

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 25 April 2013 

Subject: Revenue Report for the Quarter ended 31st December, 2012 

Report of 
Executive 
Member: 

Cllr Nigel Young– Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
Planning & Economic Development 

Cllr Brian Spurr – Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
Services 

Summary: The third quarter revenue report is provided below forecasting a year 
end under spend of £723k after the use of specific reserves. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Trevor Saunders, Assistant Director Planning and Development 

Contact Officer: Sue Templeman, Senior Finance Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Sound financial management contributes to the delivery of the Council’s value for 
money, enabling the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. In particular the 
Sustainable Communities budget has direct impact on the stated Council priorities of: 

• Creating Safer Communities, and 

• Managing Growth effectively. 

Financial: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

All expenditure is in accordance with the Constitution of the Council and Public 
Procurement Regulations 

Risk Management: 

All of services have been risk rated, and actions agreed with managers to work within 
budget tolerances. 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

A number of minor staffing changes are being implemented in line with resourcing 
proposals approved in the 2012/13 budgets. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

None 

Agenda Item 13
Page 153



Community Safety: 

None 

Sustainability: 

Sustainable Communities is the lead Directorate with regards to making Central 
Bedfordshire a more sustainable place to live and work, tackling climate change and 
reducing environmental impact.  Many of the services delivered e.g. waste and 
highways directly control or influence this. The success of delivering against this 
agenda is directly related to how budget is managed. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers 

 (a) The forecast net expenditure outturn of £47,433, 

 (b) The proposed use of specific reserves of £789k with a proposed 
transfer to reserves of £345k, and 

 (c) The Director’s year-end forecast of an under spend of £723k after the 
use of specific reserves. 

 

Introduction 

1 Sustainable Communities manages a gross expenditure budget of £58,562k and 
income budget of £10,850k leaving a net expenditure budget of £47,712k.  

Executive Summary Revenue 

2 Sustainable Communities’ overall financial position is forecast at £723k under 
budget after the use of earmarked reserves of £789k for one-off specific projects, 
with a proposed transfer to reserves of £345k.  

The Directorate has an annual savings target of £3,988k. At the end of December, 
the savings delivered totalled £2,618k.   

3 Table A shows the full year forecast variance by budget group. The main financial 
performance changes of each group are described in the following paragraphs.    

Appendices A1 to A3 provide further tables showing estimates and movements by 
services. 

Agenda Item 13
Page 154



4 Table A – Directorate Overall Position 

 

Division
Approved  

Budget

Forecast 

outturn for 

year

Forecast 

variance for 

year (-under) / 

over spend

Forecast 

variance after 

use of 

earmarked 

reserves (-

under) / over 

spend

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Director of Sustainable 

Communities
768 769 0 0

Economic Growth Skills & 

Regeneration
5,389 5,836 447 151

Highways & Transportation 11,239 11,443 204 92

Planning 6,823 6,830 7 -75

Environmental Services 23,492 22,555 -937 -891
[...]
lemented across the Directorate.  

• At the end of December, the Directorate had achieved efficiency savings of 
£2,618k, which is £134k below profile. The forecast for the end of the year is to 
be 40£k less than the efficiency targets.    

 The full year forecast per division is shown in Appendix B. 

Reserves 

12 The Directorate proposes to use £789k of earmarked reserves to fund specific 
one-off projects and a proposed transfer to reserves of £345k.  A breakdown is 
provided in Appendix C. 

Debt management 

13 The total debt at the end of December was £3,250k, a decrease of £785k over 
September figures.  Invoices relating to developers legal contributions to deliver 
planning requirements associated with new developments account for £2,288k or 
71% of debt.  About 60% of debt is less than three months old. All debt recovery is 
in accordance with Council policy. 

 

 

 

 

14 

Table B – Debt Outstanding 

 

Debt profile >£100K >=£50K >=£10K >=£1K <£1K Total

Age 

Ratio

No of debtors 10 6 18 36 87 157

Current £401 £53 £17 £15 £4 £489 15.1%

1 month £112 £38 £35 £29 £9 £223 6.9%

2 months £607 £136 £44 £24 £2 £813 25.0%

3 months £346 £1 £42 £5 £2 £396 12.2%

3-12 months £319 £0 £177 £53 £6 £555 17.1%

> 12 months £446 £209 £108 £11 £0 £775 23.8%

Total Debt £2231 £437 £422 £138 £22 £3250 100.0%  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 156



 

 

Appendices: 

 

Appendix A1 – Revenue Summary Position by Division 

 

Appendix A2 – Revenue Summary Position by Service    

 

Appendix A3 – Movement in forecast variance    

 

Appendix B – Efficiencies 

 

Appendix C – Earmarked Reserves 

 

Appendix D – Debt Analysis 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None 

 

 

Location of papers: Technology House, Bedford 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A1 – NET REVENUE POSITION BY DIVISION DECEMBER, 2012 

 

Division  Budget Actual 
Use of 

reserves
Variance 

Approved  

Budget

Forecast 

Out
[...]
 the Draft 
Framework Plan.   
October 2012 – Executive 
Member and Director of 
Sustainable Communities to sign 
off the Draft Framework Plan for 
the purposes of public 
consultation. 
October 2012 – A 7 week public 
consultation to begin that will 
include a 2 day public exhibition 
event.  Consultation with 
residents, councillors and 
statutory consultees.  Consultation 
will be conducted using letters, 
emails, the Council’s consultation 
services, including Central 
Bedfordshire Council updates and 
the Member’s bulletin. 
February 2013 – A presentation 
on the Framework Plan (together 
with consultation responses) will 
be given to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee seeking 
Members to endorse it before the 
Executive take a decision. 
 

Framework Plan and 
the Framework Plan 
supplementary 
written document 
 

Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 
Comments by 13/04/13 to Contact 
Officer: 
Sue Frost, Interim Local Planning and 
Housing Team Leader  
Email:  
sue.frost@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
Tel:  0300 300 4952 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 14
P

age 180



 
 Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
Decision by the 
Executive 

Intended Decision Indicative 
Meeting Date 

Consultees and Date/Method Documents which 
may be considered 

Portfolio Holder and Contact officer 
(method of comment and closing 
date) 

4. Central 
Bedfordshire 
Council (London 
Road Retail Park) 
Compulsory 
Purchase Order 
2013 -  
 
 
 

The report proposes to 
seek approval to make 
the Central Bedfordshire 
Council (London Road 
Retail Park) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2013 in 
order to acquire interests 
in the land comprising 
the existing London 
Road Retail Park. The 
acquisition of interests in 
the land will facilitate the 
regeneration and 
redevelopment of the 
existing retail park and 
contribute to the 
economic well-being of 
the area.  
 

14 May 2013 
 

 
 
 

Exempt Report 
 

Deputy Leader and Ex
[...]
 
 
 
 

To consider the quarter 
3 performance report.  
 

18 March 2014 
 

 
 
 

Report 
 

Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Corporate Resources 
Comments by 17/02/14 to Contact 
Officer: 
Elaine Malarky, Head of Programmes 
& Performance Management  
Email:  
elaine.malarky@centralbedfordshire.go
v.uk 
Tel:  0300 300 5517 
 

 
 
Postal address for Contact Officers:  Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford  SG17 5TQ 
      
 

A
genda Item

 14
P

age 199



 

Central Bedfordshire Council  
Forward Plan of Decisions on Key Issues 

 
For the Municipal Year 2012/13 the Forward Plan will be published on the thirtieth day of each 
month or, where the thirtieth day is not a working day, the working day immediately proceeding the 
thirtieth day, or in February 2013 when the plan will be published on the twenty-eighth day: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 02.04.13 1 May 2013 – 30 April 2014 
 

 01.05.13 1 June 2013 – 31 May 2014 
 

 31.05.13 1 July 2013 – 30 June 2014 
 

 02.07.13 1 August 2013 – 31 July 2014  
 

 01.08.13 1 September 2013 – 31 August 2014 
 

 30.08.13 1 October 2013 – 30 September 2014 
 

 02.10.13 1 November 2013 – 31 October 2014 
 

 31.10.13 1 December 2013 – 30 November 2014 
 

 28.11.13 1 January 2014 – 31 December 2014 
 

 02.01.14 1 February 2014 – 31 January 2015 
 

 30.01.14 1 March 2014 – 28 February 2015 
 

 28.02.14 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015 
  

 

Agenda Item 14
Page 200


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes of the Special meeting on 06 March 2013

	10 Framework Plan for Land East of Leighton Linslade
	East Leighton Linslade Framework Plan (Appendix A)
	East Leighton Linslade Framework Plan (Appendix B1)
	East Leighton Linslade Framework Plan (Appendix B2)
	East Leighton Linslade Framework Plan (Appendix B3)

	11 Quarter Three Performance Report
	Q3 Performance report (Appendix A)

	12 Quarter Three Capital Budget Monitoring
	Q3 Capital budget (Appendix A)
	Q3 Capital budget (Appendix B)

	13 Quarter Three Revenue Budget Monitoring
	Q3 Revenue Monitoring (Appendix A1)
	Q3 Revenue Monitoring (Appendix A2)
	Q3 Revenue Monitoring (Appendix A3)
	Q3 Revenue Monitoring (Appendix B)
	Q3 Revenue Monitoring (Appendix C)
	Q3 Revenue Monitoring (Appendix D)

	14 Work programme 2013/14 and Executive Forward Plan
	Work Programme (Appendix A)
	Work Programme (Appendix B)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 25 April 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs R B Gammons 

Ms A M W Graham 
K C Matthews 
 

Cllrs T Nicols 
B Saunders 
P Williams 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs A Shadbolt (In place of R W Johnstone) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  A D Brown Deputy Executive 

Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

  Dr R Egan  
  D J Hopkin Deputy Executive 

Member for Corporate 
Resources 

  D Jones  
  B J Spurr Executive Member for 

Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter – Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Ms S Frost – Interim Local Planning and 
Housing Team Leader 

 Mr D Hale – Planning Manager South 
 Mr T Saunders – Assistant Director, Planning 
 Ms S Templeman – Senior Finance Manager 



SCOSC 
-  

25.04.13 

Page 2  
 

 

 Mr J Tombe – LTP Team Leader 
 Ms S Wileman – Service Development Manager 

 
Others in 
Attendance 

  

 
 

SCOSC/13/1   Members' Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items. 

 
SCOSC/13/2   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
Further to the agenda and papers for the meeting, previously circulated, the 
Chairman referred to an additional transport briefing note circulated at the 
meeting, which members of the Committee would have time to read prior to 
consideration of the Framework Plan for Land East of Leighton Linslade. 

 
SCOSC/13/3   Minutes  

 
Prior to Committee confirmation of the minutes of the last meeting as a correct 
record, there was a discussion regarding Minute SCOSC/12/99, Planning 
Guidance on Wind Energy Development in Central Bedfordshire, more 
specifically relating to the action taken with regard to the recommendation 
made to Executive about the need to rebalance the Guidance Note such that it 
was more supportive of wind energy. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 February 2013 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCOSC/13/4   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
SCOSC/13/5   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
SCOSC/13/6   Call-In  

 
The Committee were advised that no decisions of the Executive had been 
referred to them under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix A to Rule No. 
S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 



SCOSC 
-  

25.04.13 

Page 3  
 

 

SCOSC/13/7   Requested Items  
 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
SCOSC/13/8   Executive Member Update  

 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities Services advised the 
Committee that the one year Highways programme had recently been agreed, 
details of which were now on their way to all Members of the Council, with the 4 
year programme to follow. He further advised the Committee of a recent 
operational change in the repair response times of Category 1 potholes 
following notification by members of the public. A repair would now be 
instigated within 5 days of notification rather than the current 1 day to allow the 
organisation to assess the need or otherwise of additional repairs that may be 
necessary to the highway in the immediate vicinity of the pothole. He assured 
Members of the Committee however that this would not preclude a more urgent 
response if the matter was considered an emergency. Councillor R Egan raised 
a specific query regarding the progress of road repairs in Houghton Regis, 
which the Executive Member agreed to respond to separately in writing. 
 
The Deputy Executive Member Sustainable Communities Services advised the 
Committee of the current status of the BEaR project, and confirmed that the 
competitive selection process for the long-term waste treatment contract was 
progressing well and a report would be presented to this Committee in the 
summer (prior to Executive consideration) regarding a preferred bidder. He 
further advised the Committee of the success of the Council’s winter gritting 
programme and the free distribution of 1 ton salt bags to Town and Parish 
Councils, which had been accepted by 28 of these Councils. In response to a 
query regarding the Council’s approach to weed killing, the Deputy Executive 
Member confirmed that a review of both grass cutting and weed killing was 
currently underway, the results of which he would share with the Committee at 
a future meeting. 

 
SCOSC/13/9   Framework Plan for Land East of Leighton Linslade  

 
Prior to consideration of this item, the Chairman invited 2 public speakers to 
address the Committee. 
 
Speaker 1, John Gelder of Voluntary and Community Action, raised concerns 
about the public consultation process, which in his opinion had been flawed 
due to the fact that his organisation’s written response to the draft Framework 
Plan had not been captured within the summary of comments and responses 
received (Appendix B of the draft Framework Plan report). Both the Executive 
Member for Sustainable Communities Strategic Planning & Economic 
Development and the Assistant Director, Planning apologised for this oversight 
and provided a commitment that the response from Voluntary and Community 
Action would be given consideration prior to the Executive’s consideration of 
the draft Framework Plan. The Executive Member also assured the Committee 
that he would investigate the matter further and would provide an explanation 
as to why this omission had occurred and if there had been any others. 



SCOSC 
-  

25.04.13 

Page 4  
 

 

 
Speaker 2, Peter Snelling raised a number of concerns regarding:- 
 

• Transport, the Eastern Relief Road and its link with the A505; 

• Delivery of the social infrastructure promised; and 

• The potential need for a boundary review in Leighton Linslade and 
Eggington. 

 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities Strategic Planning & 
Economic Development then introduced his report, with specific reference to: 
the status of the draft Framework Plan and its relationship with the 
Development Strategy; the transport briefing paper and strategic traffic 
modelling. Members of the Committee discussed the report and draft 
Framework Plan in detail and raised the following issues:- 
 

• The flexibility of schooling provision generally and the potential for some 
form of tertiary provision in Leighton Linslade in the future; 

• Leighton Linslade Town Council’s concerns regarding: 
 

1. the need for new community infrastructure associated with this 
development and the sufficiency of S106/CIL funding to deal with 
it; 

2. the importance of delivering the employment land and job 
opportunities being put forward in the draft Framework Plan; and 

3. the impact of additional traffic arising from the development and 
the alternative traffic flows that might arise as a result of the new 
relief road and the A5-M1 link, etc 

 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities Strategic Planning 
& Economic Development confirmed that the Town Council would 
receive a written response to its concerns but notwithstanding this 
written response, he assured Members of the Committee of his full 
commitment to community infrastructure and his confidence that 
sufficient S106 funding would be available for such infrastructure. He 
was also confident that employment would be delivered as planned and 
that traffic at peak periods would be mitigated by, amongst other actions, 
the Dash Direct bus service; 
 

• The ability of Anglian Water Company to provide for the foul water 
generated by the development and the Council’s ability to improve water 
efficiency generally through the Development Strategy; 

• The significant impact the development would have on the village of 
Eggington and the need therefore for the Framework Plan to recognise 
Eggington’s important role in that development. With regard to this 
specific point, the Committee recognised the S106 challenges and 
electoral conflicts that may be created if current boundaries were 
maintained. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO EXECUTIVE 
 



SCOSC 
-  

25.04.13 

Page 5  
 

 

That the draft Framework Plan for Land East of Leighton Linslade be 
adopted subject to:-  
 
1. Consideration of the written comments of Voluntary & Community 

Action and any others that may have been omitted;  
2. Recognition of Eggington’s important role in the development and 

the S106 challenges and electoral conflicts that may be created if 
current boundaries were maintained. 

 
SCOSC/13/10 

  
Quarter Three Performance Report  

 

The Committee received the quarter 3 performance report for the Sustainable 
Communities Directorate and noted performance for the period in question.   

 
NOTED the report 

 
SCOSC/13/11 

  
Quarter Three Capital Budget Monitoring  

 
The Committee received the quarter 3 capital budget monitoring report for the 
Sustainable Communities Directorate.  In considering the report, Members 
discussed its value given the historic nature of the content and the time that 
had elapsed since the end of the period in question i.e. 31 December 2012. It 
was Members opinion that the Executive should consider what actions could be 
taken to ensure more timely receipt in the future. 

 

NOTED 

1. the actual gross expenditure to date of £19,451k and external funding 
of £6,307k resulting in net expenditure of £13,145k; 

2. a forecast gross expenditure of £27,528k and external funding of  
£10,120k resulting in net expenditure of £17,408k; and 

3. a forecast delay from 2012/13 to 2013/14 of gross expenditure of 
£3,632k, external funding of £539k, net expenditure of £3,093k due 
largely to external factors beyond the control of the Council. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO EXECUTIVE 
 
That the Executive considers what actions it could take to ensure more 
timely receipt of quarterly budget monitoring reports in the future. 

 
SCOSC/13/12 

  
Quarter Three Revenue Budget Monitoring  

 
The Committee received the quarter 3 revenue budget monitoring report for the 
Sustainable Communities Directorate.  In considering the report, Members 
requested that in future the costs of Building Control and Albion Archaeology 
be shown separately. 



SCOSC 
-  

25.04.13 

Page 6  
 

 

 
Members also discussed the value of the report given the historic nature of its 
content and the time that had elapsed since the end of the period in question 
i.e. 31 December 2012. It was Members opinion that the Executive should 
consider what actions could be taken to ensure more timely receipt in the 
future. 
 
 

NOTED 

1. the forecast net expenditure outturn of £47,433; 

2. the proposed use of specific reserves of £789k with a proposed 
transfer to reserves of £345k, and 

3. The Director’s year-end forecast of an under spend of £723k after the 
use of specific reserves. 

 

RECOMMENDED TO EXECUTIVE 
 
That the Executive considers what actions it could take to ensure more 
timely receipt of quarterly budget monitoring reports in the future. 

 
SCOSC/13/13 

  
Work programme 2013/14 and Executive Forward Plan  

Members discussed the Committee’s forthcoming work programme and agreed 
to the addition of 3 further items as follows:- 
 

• BEaR Project report regarding a preferred bidder (during the summer 
and prior to Executive consideration); 

• Equality & Diversity Strategy (6 June meeting) 

• An overview of the Sundon Rail Interchange Programme (25 July 
meeting) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2012/13 be endorsed subject to the addition of the 3 
items mentioned above. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.00 

p.m.) 
 


